
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £1.52 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol / 
Operational and Partnership Services
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: (01656) 643148

Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Mark Anthony Galvin

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Wednesday 5 July 2017

Dear Councillor, 

CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES

A  meeting of the Cabinet Committee Equalities will be held in Committee Rooms 2/3, Civic Offices, 
Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Thursday, 13 July 2017 at 10.00 am.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members.  

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
1 September 2008

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 8
To receive for approval the Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Committee Equalities dated 
9 March 2017.

4. Equality and Diversity: Valuing Difference  
To receive a Presentation from Mrs A. Lee, Senior Lawyer. 

5. Issues facing Disabled People in Bridgend County Borough 9 - 10

6. Annual Report on the Strategic Equality Plan 2016-2020 Action Plan 11 - 52

7. Annual Report on Equality in the Workforce (2016/17) 53 - 60

8. Update Report on Implementation of the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 
2011 and Welsh Language Standards 

61 - 66

9. Welsh Language Standards Annual Report 2016/17 67 - 76

10. Urgent Items  
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 

Public Document Pack



the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
HJ David                                        D Patel                                          PJ White
HM Williams                                   CE Smith                                      RE Young

Invitees:

SE Baldwin
TH Beedle
SK Dendy
J Gebbie
DG Howells 
JE Lewis
JC Radcliffe
KL Rowlands
E Venables
SR Vidal



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 9 MARCH 2017

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES HELD IN 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
THURSDAY, 9 MARCH 2017 AT 10.00 AM

Present

Councillor HJ Townsend – Chairperson 

CL Reeves PJ White HM Williams

Officers:

Jonathan Flower Senior Strategy Officer - Housing
Sarah Kingsbury Head of Human Resources, Organisational and Development and 

Customer Services
Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Claire Saralis Communications, Marketing and Engagement Manager
Paul Williams Equality Officer

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members:

Councillor N Clarke 
Councillor HJ David – Other Council Business
Councillor M Gregory 
Councillor D Sage
Councillor CE Smith – Other Council Business
Councillor M Thomas

7. COUNCILLOR M BUTCHER

The Chairperson announced that this was the first meeting of the Committee following 
the recent passing of Councillor Butcher who would be sorely missed for her contribution 
made to the work of the Committee.  

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

9. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:           That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Committee Equalities 
of 10 November 2016 be approved as a true and accurate record.

10. SYRIAN VULNERABLE PERSONS RELOCATION SCHEME

The Senior Strategy Officer – Housing and Community Regeneration provided 
[...]
 report and considered there had 
been a great deal of multi-agency work and volunteering in helping 
families resettle in the County Borough.                       

11. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2017-2018

The Equality Officer sought approval of the proposed Forward Work Programme for 
2017-18.  He informed the Committee that the report on the Syrian Vulnerable Persons 
Relocation Scheme had replaced the proposed item on the Gypsy and Traveler 
Community in Bridgend as difficulties had been encountered in getting a representative 
from that community to attend Committee.  

RESOLVED:           That the Cabinet Equalities Committee approved the proposed 
Forward Work Programme 2017-18 and that an additional meeting 
of the Committee be arranged to take place in December / January.    

12. UPDATE REPORT ON  IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WELSH LANGUAGE (WALES) 
MEASURE 2011 AND WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS

The Equality Officer reported on a update on the implementation of the Welsh Language 
(Wales) Measure 2011 and the Welsh Language
Standards.  

He informed the Committee that the Authority had received its final compliance notice on 
30 September 2015 and had since been working to determine the issues and challenges 
involved in implementing the 171 standards assigned to the Council.  The Council had 
continued to work towards compliance with the standards and he summarised the 
progress which had been made.  He stated that a decision was awaited from the Welsh 
Language Commissioner on the ten standards appealed in March 2016 and the eight 
standards appealed in September 2016.  

The Committee in supporting the Welsh Language was concerned about the recurrent 
budget pressure and costs of implementing the Welsh Language Standards and that a 
common sense approach needed to be adopted.  

The Committee questioned whether candidates for positions with the authority were 
asked to express their language of preference for interview.  The Equality Officer 
informed the Committee 
[...]
uncil’s employees reflect local demographics.  
The Equality Officer informed the Committee that the employees do not fully reflect the 
demographics of the County Borough as the Council could not compel employees to 
share data with the Council.  The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development informed the Committee that the Council did not run positive action 
campaigns, but promotes equality at job fairs.  She stated that the Council has low levels 
of Welsh speaking employees and Black Minority Ethnic (BME) employees.  She also 
stated that many employees do not want to regard themselves as having a disability.  
The Committee commented that the Trade Unions may have a role in encouraging 
employees to provide data on disabilities.  The Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development stated that she would take this issue up with the Trade 
Unions at her next meeting with them.

The Equality Officer informed the Committee that he would provide the Committee with 
data on raising awareness of bullying in schools.    

RESOLVED:      That the Cabinet Equalities Committee noted the progress being 
made and approved the Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 
2015/16.          

15. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.  

The meeting closed at 12.00 pm

Page 8



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET COMMITTEE - EQUALITIES

13 JULY 2017 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR – OPERATIONAL AND PARTNERSHIP 
SERVICES

ISSUES FACING DISABLED PEOPLE IN BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH

1. Purpose of report

The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet Equalities Committee of the issues 
faced by disabled people in Bridgend county borough’s communities and to outline 
the influence that the council has on improving access to services and information.  

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities

The Strategic Equality Plan is a statutory plan and a cross-cutting issue that 
impacts on the whole of the county borough. It is linked to the Welsh Language 
Standards and the council’s Transformation Programme and Customer Charter, 
and supports the community cohesion agenda.  

3. Background

Cabinet Equalities Committee receives regular reports and presentations on 
relevant topic areas. Community representatives attend meetings and present on 
relevant topics to create a broader overview of issues and encourage wider 
engagement. 

4. Current situation / proposal

The Strategic Equality Plan 2016 - 2020 and its supporting Action Plan were 
produced following an extensive consultation and engagement exercise in 2016 
involving many local disability groups including Bridgend Coalition of Disabled 
People, Bridgend Visually Impaired Society, Bridgend Deaf Club, People First 
Bridgend and Stroke Association. Whilst access for disabled people to council 
services and information is improving, there is potential for more to be done.  

Issues have been raised at the Bridgend Equality Forum that focus on the council’s 
need to review the way in which some services are provided / delivered. Some of 
these issues will be addressed in more detail by representatives of the Bridgend 
Coalition for Disabled People (BCDP). BCDP is an advocacy organisation that 
exists to:

 campaign for improvements in the quality of life for disabled people in 
Bridgend county borough;

 meet and network with other disabled people in Bridgend county borough and 
ensure their voices are heard; 

 have a strong united voice with other disabled people;
 ensure the coalition is representative of all disabled people;

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 be part of the disability movement in the UK.

Issues being addressed by BCDP include:
 Challenges with direct payments;
 Wheelchair accessible taxis;
 Public transport in Bridgend county borough.

 5. Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedure Rules

The report has no direct effect upon the policy framework or procedure rules but is 
required to effectively implement the council’s statutory duties in relation to 
equalities and human rights.  

6. Equality Impact Assessment 

Whilst no Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out, this report provides the 
Committee with information which will positively assist in the delivery of the 
Authority’s equality duties.

7. Financial Implications

None in this report.

8. Recommendation

That the Cabinet Equalities Committee receives and considers this report. 

Andrew Jolley
Corporate Director – Operational and Partnership Services
Date: 21 June 2017

9. Contact officers:  

Sarah Kingsbury
Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development
Wing 3, Ravens Court, Brewery Lane, Bridgend, CF31 4AP
Email: sarah.kingsbury@bridgend.gov.uk
Telephone: 01656 643212

Paul Williams
Equalities Officer
Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB  
Email: paul.williams2@bridgend.gov.uk
Telephone: 01656 643606

Background papers: None

Page 10

mailto:sarah.kingsbury@bridgend.gov.uk
mailto:paul.williams2@bridgend.gov.uk


 BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET EQUALITIES COMMITTEE

13 JULY 2017

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR – OPERATIONAL AND PARTNERSHIP 
SERVICES

ANNUAL REPORT ON THE STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2016 – 2020 ACTION PLAN
 

1. Purpose of report

To provide Cabinet Equalities Committee with an update on progress made in 
delivering the Strategic Equality Plan (SEP) 2016 - 2020 during 2016/17.    

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 The SEP is a statutory plan that impacts on the whole of the council. It outlines 
seven equality objectives, namely:

1. Transportation;
2. Fostering good relations and awareness raising;
3. Our role as an employer;
4. Mental health;
5. Children;
6. Leisure, arts and culture;
7. Data.   

2.2 The SEP also supports the following corporate priorities: 

 Priority 2: Helping people to be more self-reliant
 Priority 3: Smarter use of resources

 
3. Background

3.1 The SEP was approved by Cabinet on 15 March 2016. A draft action plan was then 
developed to include all seven of the strategic equality objectives outlined in the 
SEP. Key / lead officers were consulted regarding the development of meaningful 
and achievable actions within their respective services. 

4. Current situation / proposal

4.1 Between 12 May 2016 and 22 June 2016 the council consulted with the public on 
the actions that sit under each strategic objective. The consultation included 
engagement with local equality and diversity groups.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



4.2  47 actions were agreed and are outlined in appendix 1, together with an update 
against each one. Key points to note are:

a) Transportation
 66 new dropped kerbs were installed as a result of our dropped kerb 

programme; 
 The number of wheelchair accessible taxis has increased to 52 (hackney 

carriages and private hire).

b) Fostering good relations and awareness raising
 A “train the trainer” hate crime package has been developed. Hate Crime 

Awareness workshops are planned for BCBC and partner agencies from 
September 2017;

 BCBC is currently applying for renewal of its ‘White Ribbon Town’ status.   
White Ribbon campaigns are undertaken annually - white ribbons are 
handed out to members of the public and self-referrals are taken. The 
incidents of domestic abuse reported to South Wales Police since 
2012/13 and the referrals to the Assia Suite - which offers staff and 
members of the public access to domestic abuse advice and support - 
are outlined within the SEP Action Plan.

c) Our role as an employer
 The recruitment and selection managers’ guidelines have been updated 

and launched. A new e-learning module has been implemented which 
includes good practice guidance relating to equality in the recruitment 
process;

 Further work is progressing on the Disability Confident Employer 
commitment to assess practice against the standards;

 Promotion of Care First services has been undertaken through briefing 

[...]
taff are under no obligation to 
provide sensitive information). All online job 
applicants have completed equalities 
questionnaire as part of the standard application 
process (recognising that this information is 
confidential and not used as part of the 

We will report on 
equalities data and 
monitor the progress 
being made.

Six monthly and 
ongoing.

HR Transactional 
Manager

P
age 50



recruitment process).

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET COMMITTEE - EQUALITIES

13 JULY 2017 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR – OPERATIONAL AND 
PARTNERSHIP SERVICES

ANNUAL REPORT ON EQUALITY IN THE WORKFORCE (2016/17)

1. Purpose of report

To provide Cabinet Equalities Committee with data on the council’s workforce 
as at 31 March 2017 and an update on employment related developments.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate 
Priorities

Analysing and using workforce data helps the council support the following 
Corporate Priorities:

 Priority 2: Helping people to be more self-reliant
 Priority 3: Smarter use of resources

3. Background

3.1 Reliable workforce data also enables us to:
 meet our statutory duties and obligations in relation to the Equality Act 

2010, the Public Sector Equality Duty and the Welsh Language 
Standards;

 provide meaningful information to aid decision making.

4. Current situation / proposal

4.1 Workforce data

4.1.1 Appendix 1 provides a profile of the council’s workforce as at 31 March 2017. 
Data provided includes the number of employees disclosing as LGBT, those 
with a disability, employees who are also carers, those from a BME 
background and a breakdown of employees’ Welsh speaking, reading and 
writing skills. Also included in appendix 1 is a breakdown of schools equality 
data by gender and position, and an analysis of employees who left the 
council between 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017.

4.1.2 Workforce information is based on da
[...]
IDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET EQUALITIES COMMITTEE

13 JULY 2017 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR – OPERATIONAL AND PARTNERSHIP 
SERVICES

UPDATE REPORT ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WELSH LANGUAGE (WALES) 
MEASURE 2011 AND WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS

1. Purpose of report

To update Cabinet Equalities Committee on the implementation of the Welsh 
Language (Wales) Measure 2011 and the Welsh Language Standards.   

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority

The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 introduced Welsh Language 
Standards which impact upon the work of the whole council. The standards link to 
the equalities agenda, form a key component of the council’s Transformation 
Programme and Customer Charter, and link to the following corporate priorities:

 Priority 2: Helping people to be more self-reliant;
 Priority 3: Smarter use of resources.

3. Background

The council received its final compliance notice from the Welsh Language 
Commissioner on 30 September 2015 and has since been working to determine the 
implications involved in implementing the 171 assigned standards. 

Progress updates have been provided to Cabinet Equalities Committee on 28 April 
2016, 14 July 2016, 10 November 2016 and 9 March 2017. Those reports are 
referenced as background documents to this report.

4. Current situation / proposal

The council has continued to work towards compliance with the standards. Key 
progress/updates since March 2017 can be summarised as:

a) We received a response from the Welsh Language Commissioner in April 
2017 in relation to the standards we appealed. A subsequent meeting with 
the Commissioner’s office took place on 19 May 2017. Corporate 
Management Board is now considering next steps.

b) Staff continue to receive regular updates and reminders via email, and 
information on the staff intranet is under regular review.

c) Welsh language “Meet and Greet” training for frontline staff continues to be 
provided b
[...]
RT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR – OPERATIONAL AND PARTNERSHIP 
SERVICES

WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17

1. Purpose of report

To inform Cabinet Equalities Committee of the content and approach taken with the 
council’s second Welsh Language Standards Annual Report 2016/17.    

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority

The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 introduced Welsh Language 
Standards, which impact upon the work of the whole council. The standards link to 
the equalities agenda, form a key component of the council’s Transformation 
Programme and Customer Charter and link to the following corporate priorities:

 Priority 2: Helping people to be more self-reliant
 Priority 3: Smarter use of resources.

3. Background

The Welsh Language Standards give Welsh speakers improved, enforceable rights 
in relation to the Welsh language. The council received its final compliance notice 
on 30 September 2015, which outlined 171 standards requiring compliance. 

Standards 158, 164 and 170 require the council to produce and publish an annual 
report, in Welsh, by 30 June each year. The annual report 2016/17 covers the 
period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017. 

4. Current situation / proposal

4.1 The council’s Welsh Language Standards Annual Report 2016/17 is attached as 
appendix 1 and outlines:

 the council’s preparations for compliance with the March and September 
2016 standards and the ways in which the council has complied with them;

 the number of complaints received by the council during the reference 
period;

 the number of employees who disclosed Welsh language skills as at 31 
March 2017;

 the number of employees attending training courses offered in Welsh during 
the period and the percentage of those staff who attended the Welsh version;

 the number of new and vacant posts advertised during the period 
categorised as posts where either: 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



o Welsh language skills were essential;
o Welsh language skills needed to be learnt following appointment to 

the post;
o Welsh language skills were desirable; or 
o Welsh language skills were not necessary.

The report also includes data relating to:
 reception services;
 the number of full Equality Impact Assessments (EIA) undertaken;
 promotional activities undertaken.

The standards that relate to publishing an annual report do not require that the 
report be approved by the Council or the Welsh Language Commissioner prior to 
publication as was previously required. 

5. Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedure Rules

There are no proposed changes to the Policy Framework and Procedure Rules.

6. Equality Impact Assessment

This is an information report. As such, no EIA is required.  

7. Financial Implications

None within this report.

8. Recommendation

It is recommended that Cabinet Equalities Committee receives and notes the 
content of this report and the Welsh Language Standards annual report 2016/17.

Andrew Jolley
Corporate Director – Operational and Partnership Services
Date: 21 June 2017

Contact officers:  

Sarah Kingsbury
Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development
Wing 3, Ravens Court, Brewery Lane, Bridgend, CF31 4AP
Email: sarah.kingsbury@bridgend.gov.uk
Telephone: 01656 643212

Paul Williams
Equalities Officer
Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB  
Email: paul.williams2@bridgend.gov.uk
Telephone: 01656 643606

Background papers: None

Page 68

mailto:sarah.kingsbury@bridgend.gov.uk
mailto:paul.williams2@bridgend.gov.uk


Welsh Language Standards 

Annual report 2016/17

This document is also available in Welsh

1. Introduction

The Welsh Language Standards require Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC) 
to produce and publish an annual report by 30 June each year.

This 2016/17 annual report covers the period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 and 
outlines the ways in which the council has complied with the March 2016 service 
delivery, policy making and operational standa
[...]
2016 
and 31 March 2017

9 full EIAs were carried out and considered the impact of the policy/strategy on 
people’s opportunity to use the Welsh language in a positive or negative way and 
treat both languages equally. No impact was identified and as a result, no 
amendments were made to the proposed policies/strategies assessed. 

8. Promoting and raising awareness of the Welsh language and Welsh 
culture

Promotional activities were undertaken by the council between 1 April 2016 and 31 
March 2017 for the following events/activities:

 Urdd Eisteddfod – countdown parade involving 3,000 children and adults 
representing local schools, colleges and clubs;

 Consultation on accessing Welsh-medium education;
 Shwmae su’mae day; 
 Free Welsh courses;
 WRU rugby 7s schools tournament - 3,000 players and 50 referees took part 

in the largest event of its kind in Wales (held in Pencoed);
 Dydd Miwsig Cymru / Welsh Language Music Day at the Grand Pavillion, 

Porthcawl;
 St. David’s Day – schools activity.

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	5 Issues facing Disabled People in Bridgend County Borough
	6 Annual Report on the Strategic Equality Plan 2016-2020 Action Plan
	3. SEP Action Plan 2016 - 2020 - master version 2017 update

	7 Annual Report on Equality in the Workforce (2016/17)
	5. Workforce Report - Appendix 1

	8 Update Report on Implementation of the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 and Welsh Language Standards
	7. Welsh Language Standards report - Appendix 1

	9 Welsh Language Standards Annual Report 2016/17
	9. Welsh Language Standards Annual Report 2016-17 final




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 13 JULY 2017

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES HELD IN 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3 - CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
THURSDAY, 13 JULY 2017 AT 10.00 AM

Present

Councillor D Patel – Chairperson 

SE Baldwin TH Beedle HJ David SK Dendy
J Gebbie DG Howells JE Lewis KL Rowlands
CE Smith E Venables SR Vidal HM Williams
RE Young

Apologies for Absence

JC Radcliffe and PJ White

Officers:

Gary Jones Head of Democratic Services

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies of absence were received from Councillors CE Smith, P White and J 
Radcliffe.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Committee Equalities of 09 
March 2017 be approved as a true and accurate record.

4. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY: VALUING DIFFERENCE

The Chairperson welcomed everyone in attendance to the meeting and in particular S 
Green from the Bridgend Coalition of Disabled People and A Davies from the Royal 
National Institute from the Blind.

The meeting then received an equalities briefing from the Senior Lawyer who clarified 
the requirements of the equalities legislation and how this was applied by the Authority.

5. ISSUES FACING DISABLED PEOPLE IN BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH

The Equalities Officer presented a report which informed the Committee of the issues 
faced by disabled people in Bridgend county borough’s communities and to outline the 
influence that the council has on improving access to services and information.



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 13 JULY 2017

2

It was explained that the Strategic Equality Plan 2016 - 2020 and its supporting Action 
Plan were produced following an extensive consultation and engagement exercise in 
2016 involving many local disability groups including Bridgend Coalition of Disabled 
People, Bridgend Visually Impaired Society, Bridgend Deaf Club, People First Bridgend 
and Stroke Association.
Some of the key issues that were raised by these groups included: the challenges with 
direct payments; wheelchair accessible taxis and public transport in Bridgend county 
borough.

The Committee heard from S Green who explained how difficult it was to find wheelchair 
accessible taxis. He added that although some taxi companies did have disabled facilities 
they were very limited particularly when trying to arrange travel at short notice.  He added 
that Community Transport was expensive and not available quickly.

The Licensing Team Manager responded that there were two large taxi operators and a 
number of independent firms in the county borough.  The local authority maintained a list 
of taxis and other vehicles providing disabled access facilities and had the power to 
enforce legislation should discrimination occur.  She added that the policies and plans 
were being reviewed to identify the barriers for companies having a greater capacity to 
facilitate disabled travellers.

S Green outlined his views on the provision of disabled facilities of the taxi companies 
and requested that spot checks be undertaken to identify those companies who claimed 
that they had adapted vehicles and minibuses to transport disabled passengers but which 
were actually used to undertake more cost effective journeys for events and airport runs 
rather than to transport someone who was disabled.

The Licensing Team Manager explained that taxi licensing was a devolved function of the 
Welsh Government who were undertaking consultation on this topic.  The Local Authority 
maintained its equalities duty and were able to consider a quota of accessible vehicles.  
A Davies added that there were also difficulties using taxis when you had a guide dog 
and that she had been refused the use of a taxi because of her guide dog.  The Licensing 
Team Manager indicated that the policy would be consider in August or September 
following a consultation period.

The invitees then explained the difficulties the new recycling scheme had imposed on 
those with disabilities including lack of consistent information about the revised recycling 
processes, the difficulties with assisted collections and the use of the purple bags.  A 
detailed discussion took place which highlighted the difficulties that residents with 
disabilities faced and how this was being addressed.

Queries were raised regarding the application process for the Blue Badge Scheme which 
had recently been updated by the Welsh Government.  It was considered that the 
scheme just allocated points on a computer and did not take the needs of individuals into 
account.  The Leader explained the new criteria were applied when the Blue Badge was 
being renewed and that an appeals process was available for those who had not met the 
revised criteria.

The invitees then raised their concern about the lack of accessible toilets in the town 
centres.  They suggested that many of the toilets doubled up as baby changing facilities 
which was far from ideal and the toilets suitable for anyone with disabilities were not 
advertised or signposted effectively.  They acknowledged that adapting toilets were 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 13 JULY 2017

3

difficult but that more should be done to provide accessible toilets when new buildings 
were being developed.

The use of dropped kerbs and tactile paving was discussed.  The benefits of dropped 
kerbs was explained and the difficulties if the tactile paving did not reflect the type of 
paving where it was situated.  The meeting was advised that some tactile paving was 
fitted incorrectly and this meant that one road crossing actually used the tactile paving for 
a train platform or steep drop.

RESOLVED:  That the committee received and noted the report.  

6. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2016-2020 ACTION PLAN

Cabinet Equalities Committee were provided with an update on progress made in 
delivering the Strategic Equality Plan (SEP) 2016 - 2020 during 2016/17.  The Equalities 
Officer advised that the SEP was approved by Cabinet on 15 March 2016 and the draft 
action plan was then developed to include all seven of the strategic equality objectives.  

He added that between 12 May 2016 and 22 June 2016 the council consulted with the 
public on the actions that sit under each strategic objective. The consultation included 
engagement with local equality and diversity groups.  The 47 agreed actions were 
included in the updated SEP in May with the key points from each objective being 
highlighted in the report.

Members queried why domestic violence was included within the equalities agenda.  It 
was explained that violence against women was considered as gender related.  
Bridgend was also a White Ribbon Authority and had established the Assia Suite to be a 
one-stop-shop to support the victims of domestic violence.

The members also requested further clarification on the anti-bullying schemes in 
schools.  They were advised that a range of reasons led to the bullying which occurred 
in schools but the highest level was bullying related to race.  The Show Racism the Red 
Card scheme had been introduced to help reduce the incidents of racial bullying.  The 
Education and Family Support directorate was trying to identify the reasons which led to 
bullying in schools and how bullying could be reduced.

The Committee was also made aware of the Dementia Swimming Project and the 
benefits that swimming provided to dementia sufferers and the respite this provided to 
their carers.

RESOLVED:  That Cabinet Equalities Committee received and noted the report.

7. ANNUAL REPORT ON EQUALITY IN THE WORKFORCE (2016/17)

The Cabinet Equalities Committee was provided with data on the council’s workforce as 
at 31 March 2017 and an update on employment related developments.  The Equalities 
Officer explained that the report provided a profile of the council’s workforce and 
included the number of employees disclosing as LGBT, those with a disability, 
employees who are also carers, those from a BME background and a breakdown of 
employees’ Welsh speaking, reading and writing skills.

He also advised on the training programmes that were being developed and undertaken 
particularly those to assist with the Welsh Language Standards.



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 13 JULY 2017

4

Members of the committee clarified some of the data and its implications 

RESOLVED:  That Cabinet Equalities Committee received and noted the report.

8. UPDATE REPORT ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WELSH LANGUAGE (WALES) 
MEASURE 2011 AND WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS

The Corporate Director Operational and Partnership services presented a report to 
update the Cabinet Equalities Committee on the implementation of the Welsh Language 
(Wales) Measure 2011 and the Welsh Language Standards, deigned to increase the 
number of welsh speakers.   

He advised that the Authority was currently compliant with some of the Welsh Language 
Standards and working towards compliance with others.  It was acknowledged that the 
Welsh Language Standards required for the Authority were not considered proportionate 
in every instance and would result in significant expenditure to achieve.  For these 
reasons, the Authority had appealed a number of Standards.  

Meetings had been held with the Welsh Language Commissioner which had been 
positive and which supported compliance.  The requirements of the act would be met in 
due course but not immediately.  Concerns regarding the use of Welsh for social media 
were discussed. 
RESOLVED:  That Cabinet Equalities Committee received and noted the report.

9. WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17

The Corporate Director Operational and Partnership services presented a report to 
inform Cabinet Equalities Committee of the content and approach taken with the 
council’s second Welsh Language Standards Annual Report 2016/17.

He explained that the Welsh Language Standards give Welsh speakers improved, 
enforceable rights in relation to the Welsh language. The council received its final 
compliance notice on 30 September 2015, which outlined 171 standards requiring 
compliance. The standards require the council to produce and publish an annual report, 
in English and Welsh, by 30 June each year. The annual report 2016/17 covers the 
period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.

Welsh Language Standards Annual Report 2016/17 as attached as appendix 1 to the 
report outlined the council’s preparations for compliance, the number of complaints 
received during the period; the number of employees who disclosed Welsh language 
skills and the number of employees attending training courses offered in Welsh.  The 
report also included data relating to reception services; the number of full Equality 
Impact Assessments (EIA) and promotional activities that had been undertaken.

RESOLVED:  That Cabinet Equalities Committee received and noted the report.

10. URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at 12.05 pm



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 13 JULY 2017

5


